rise to capital gain or loss under Section 302(b) of the Code, provided that the redemption proceeds do not represent accrued and unpaid dividends. Other redemptions may also
give rise to capital gain or loss, but certain conditions imposed by Section 302(b) of the Code must be satisfied to achieve such treatment.

Information Reporting
We will report to our stockholders and to the Internal Revenue Service the amount of distributions paid during each calendar year, and the amount of tax withheld, if any,

with respect to the paid distributions.

S-32

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2014:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on a historical adjusted basis to give effect to the historical adjustments listed on the subsequent page; and

 •  on a pro forma as further adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the 2,000,000 depositary shares offered hereby, after deducting $   million for the
underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Pro Forma Financial Information,” our financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement.

   As of September 30, 2014

   Historical
Historical
Adjusted

Further As
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,476,216   $ 2,274,130   $

Debt:
Long-term debt   67,942,000   99,942,000

Total Debt:   67,942,000   99,942,000
Stockholders’ equity

Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 31,644,877 shares issued and outstanding, actual and
pro forma as adjusted   31,645   46,595   46,595

Preferred stock, convertible, $0.001 par value; 0 shares issued and outstanding, actual and pro forma as
adjusted   —   —   20

Additional paid-in capital   217,893,695   314,201,595
Accumulated retained earnings   —   (601,132)   (601,132)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   650,547   650,547   650,547

Total stockholders’ equity   218,575,887   314,297,605   96,030

Total capitalization   $ 286,517,887   $ 414,239,605   $ 96,030

S-33

Table of Contents

 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information gives effect to the issuance by us of preferred stock and the use of net proceeds from

this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds”. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information also gives effect to:

 •  the increase in rent from the Portland Lease Agreement as a result of construction at the Portland Terminal Facility incurred by LCP Oregon,

 •  the Loan Agreement with Black Bison WS. Black Bison WS, including the initial and subsequent Loan draws in the amount of $15.3 million, and

[…]

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet reflects adjustments as if the related transactions had occurred on September 30, 2014. The historical balance sheet of
CorEnergy included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet was derived from the unaudited financial statements of CorEnergy incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared by management for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that
actually would have been realized had CorEnergy engaged in the MoGas Transaction and the other transactions which are provided for in the pro forma financial information
during the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, including the notes thereto, is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and
should be read in conjunction with, the historical financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-34

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

  At September 30, 2014

  Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Leased property, net of accumulated depreciation  $ 268,670,473   $ —   $ 268,670,473   $ —   $ 268,670,473
Other equity securities, at fair value   25,420,877   —   25,420,877   —   25,420,877
Financing note receivable and related accrued interest receivable, net   15,510,956   5,000,000(3)   20,510,956   20,510,956

Cash and cash equivalents   5,476,216   96,322,850(4)   2,674,130   —   19,099,130
   32,000,000(5)   —
   (125,000,000)(6)   —
   (676,132)(7)   —
   (2,662,702)(5)   —
   2,138,898(8)   —
   (4,925,000)(3)   —
   —   48,425,000(1)
   —   (32,000,000)(2)

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   3,116,874   121,468,400(6)   124,585,274   —   124,585,274
Lease receivable   1,421,211   —   1,421,211   —   1,421,211
Accounts receivable   1,086,587   2,666,551(8)   3,753,138   —   3,753,138
Warrant   508,000   —   508,000   508,000
Intangible lease asset, net of accumulated amortization   145,971   —   145,971   —   145,971
Deferred debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization   1,081,881   2,662,702(5)   3,744,583   —   3,744,583
Deferred lease costs, net of accumulated amortization   811,164   —   811,164   —   811,164
Hedged derivative asset   577,584   —   577,584   —   577,584
Prepaid expenses and other assets   497,391   184,550(8)   681,941   —   681,941
Goodwill   —   1,731,600(6)   1,731,600   —   1,731,600

Total Assets  $ 324,325,185   $ 130,911,717   $ 455,236,902   $ 16,425,000   $ 471,661,902

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 3,528,000   $ —   $ 3,528,000   $ —   $ 3,528,000
Long-term debt   64,414,000   32,000,000(5)   96,414,000   (32,000,000)(2)   64,414,000
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   3,329,284   3,189,999(8)   6,519,283   —   6,519,283
Deferred tax liability   5,573,233   —   5,573,233   —   5,573,233
Income tax payable   75,522   —   75,522   —   75,522
Unearned income   1,422,458   —   1,422,458   —   1,422,458

Total Liabilities  $ 78,342,497   $ 35,189,999   $ 113,532,496   $ (32,000,000)  $ 81,532,496
Equity

Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 31,644,877 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 (100,000,000 shares authorized)  $ 31,645   $ 14,950(4)  $ 46,595   $ —   $ 46,595

Preferred stock, convertible, $0.001 par value; 0 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2014 (100,000,000 shares authorized)   —   —   —   20(1)   20

Additional paid-in capital   217,893,695   96,307,900(4)   314,201,595   48,424,980(1)   362,626,575
Accumulated retained earnings   —   (601,132)(7)   (601,132)   —   (601,132)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   650,547   —   650,547   —   650,547

Total CorEnergy Equity   218,575,887   95,721,718   314,297,605   48,425,000   362,722,605
Non-controlling Interest   27,406,801   —   27,406,801   —   27,406,801

Total Equity   245,982,688   95,721,718   341,704,406   48,425,000   390,129,406
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 324,325,185   $ 130,911,717   $ 455,236,902   $ 16,425,000   $ 471,661,902

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-35

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

  Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue  $22,552,976   $ 6,093,189(9)  $28,646,165   $ —   $28,646,165
Sales Revenue   8,733,044   —   8,733,044   —   8,733,044
Financing Revenue   —   2,553,762(10)   2,553,762   —   2,553,762
Transportation Revenue   —   14,115,068(11)   14,115,068   —   14,115,068

Total Revenue   31,286,020   22,762,019   54,048,039   —   54,048,039
Expenses

Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense)   6,734,665   (2,475,327)(11)   4,259,338   —   4,259,338
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements   2,637,265   1,814,654(12)   4,451,919   —   4,451,919
Asset acquisition expense   806,083   —   806,083   —   806,083
Professional fees   1,678,137   36,000(13)   1,714,137   —   1,714,137
Depreciation expense   11,429,980   5,808,320(14)   17,238,300   —   17,238,300
Amortization expense   61,305   665,676(5)   726,981   —   726,981
Transportation, maintenance and general and administrative   —   2,572,185(15)   2,572,185   —   2,572,185
Litigation charges   —   1,936,103(16)   1,936,103   —   1,936,103
Operating expense   924,571   —   924,571   —   924,571
Directors’ fees   178,196   —   178,196   —   178,196
Other expenses   580,183   328,233(17)   908,416   —   908,416

Total Expenses   25,030,385   10,685,844   35,716,229   —   35,716,229
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 6,255,635   $ 12,076,175   $18,331,810   $ —   $18,331,810
Other Income (Expenses)

Net distributions and dividend income  $ 584,814   $ —   $ 584,814   $ —   $ 584,814
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities   (251,213)   —   (251,213)   —   (251,213)
Net realized and unrealized gain on other equity securities   5,617,766   (3,336,615)(18)   2,281,151   —   2,281,151
Other income   —   58,288(19)   58,288   —   58,288
Interest expense   (3,288,378)   (1,217,510)(5)   (4,505,888)   1,217,510(2)   (3,288,378)

Total Other Income (Expenses)   2,662,989   (4,495,837)   (1,832,848)   1,217,510   (615,338)
Income (Loss) before income taxes   8,918,624   7,580,338   16,498,962   1,217,510   17,716,472
Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit), net   2,949,518   (1,691,851)(20)   1,257,667   —   1,257,667
Net Income (Loss)   5,969,106   9,272,189   15,241,295   1,217,510   16,458,805

Less: Net Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   1,466,767   —   1,466,767   —   1,466,767
Net Income (Loss) to Shareholders   4,502,339   9,272,189   13,774,528   1,217,510   14,992,038

Less: Preferred Coupon Payment   —   —   —   3,750,000(1)   3,750,000
Net Income (Loss) attributable to CORR Common Stockholders  $ 4,502,339   $ 9,272,189   $13,774,528   $ (2,532,490)  $11,242,038

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:  $ 0.19   $ 0.30   $ 0.24
Basic and Diluted

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted   24,149,396   22,425,000(21)   46,598,904   —   46,598,904

Dividends declared per share  $ 0.375

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-36

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

  For the Nine-Month Periods Ended September 30, 2014

  Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue  $ 21,019,272   $ 752,633(9)  $ 21,771,905   $ —   $ 21,771,905
Sales Revenue   6,814,346   —   6,814,346   —   6,814,346
Financing Revenue   578,829   1,346,130(10)   1,924,959   —   1,924,959
Transportation Revenue   —   10,678,189(11)   10,678,189   —   10,678,189

Total Revenue   28,412,447   12,776,952   41,189,399   —   41,189,399
Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense)   5,377,067   (1,833,722)(11)   3,543,345   —   3,543,345
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements   2,359,054   913,629(12)   3,272,683   —   3,272,683

Asset acquisition expense   139,540   —   139,540   —   139,540
Professional fees   1,287,506   —   1,287,506   —   1,287,506
Depreciation expense   9,573,809   3,186,264(14)   12,760,073   —   12,760,073
Amortization expense   46,026   499,257(5)   545,283   —   545,283
Transportation, maintenance and general and administrative   —   3,120,196(15)   3,120,196   —   3,120,196
Litigation charges   —   505,333(16)   505,333   —   505,333
Operating expense   646,283   —   646,283   —   646,283
Directors’ fees   178,791   —   178,791   —   178,791
Other expenses   644,517   233,554(17)   878,071   —   878,071

Total Expenses   20,252,593   6,624,511   26,877,104   —   26,877,104
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 8,159,854   $ 6,152,441   $ 14,312,295   $ —   $ 14,312,295
Other Income (Expenses)

Net distributions and dividend income  $ 1,699,874   $ (1,152,726)(18)  $ 547,148   $ —   $ 547,148
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities   —   —   —   —   —
Net realized and unrealized gain on other equity securities   2,512,738   (358,488)(18)   2,154,250   —   2,154,250

Other income   —   61,674(19)   61,674   —   61,674
Interest expense   (2,623,972)   (913,133)(5)   (3,537,105)   913,133(2)   (2,623,972)

Total Other Income (Expenses)   1,588,640   (2,362,673)   (774,033)   913,133   139,100
Income (Loss) before income taxes   9,748,494   3,789,768   13,538,262   913,133   14,451,395
Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit), net   1,581,275   (1,155,813)(20)   425,462   —   425,696
Net Income (Loss)   8,167,219   4,945,581   13,112,800   913,133   14,025,933
Less: Net Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   1,167,734   —   1,167,734   —   1,167,734
Net Income (Loss) to Shareholders   6,999,485   4,945,581   11,945,066   913,133   12,858,199

Less: Preferred Coupon Payment   —   —   —   2,812,500(1)   2,812,500
Net Income (Loss) attributable to CORR Common Stockholders  $ 6,999,485   $ 4,945,581   $ 11,945,066   $ (1,899,367)  $ 10,045,699

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:  $ 0.23   $ 0.26   $ 0.22
Basic and Diluted

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted   31,090,370   14,950,000(21)   46,598,904   —   46,598,904

Dividends declared per share  $ 0.384

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-37

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation
These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and underlying pro forma and historical adjustments are based upon currently available

[…]

forma selected financial data below as it would have been reported had we consolidated Mowood and owned the EIP Project for the entire year.

Adjustments made to consolidate the results of operations of Mowood, and its subsidiary Omega Pipeline Company (“Omega”) for the period December 1, 2010 through
August 31, 2011 are reflected in the second column below. Omega is a natural gas local distribution company (“LDC”) that owns and operates a natural gas distribution system
in Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri. As part of operating the natural gas distribution system, Mowood manages/supervises any expansion of the system. All significant
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Adjustments made to reflect the results from operations of the EIP Project from December 1, 2010 through June 20, 2011 are reflected in the third column below. The EIP
Project leases approximately 100 percent of its physical transmission assets to Public Service Company of New Mexico.

23

Table of Contents

Year Ended
November 30,

2011
(audited)

Adjustments to
consolidate

Mowood for
Period from
December 1,
2010 through
September 21,

2011

Adjustments
to reflect EIP

for Periods
from

December 1,
2010 through
June 30, 2011

Pro Forma
Year Ended

November 30,
2011

(unaudited)
Revenue

Sales revenue   $ 2,161,723   $ 7,283,192   $ —   $ 9,444,915
Lease income   1,063,740   1,489,235   2,552,975

Total Revenue   3,225,463   7,283,192   1,489,235   11,997,890

Expenses
Cost of sales   1,689,374   5,892,508   7,581,882
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements   968,163   968,163
Asset acquisition expense   638,185   638,185
Professional fees   548,759   548,759
Depreciation expense   364,254   412,033   776,287
Operating expenses   196,775   723,720   920,495
Directors’ fees   70,192   70,192
Interest expense   36,508   33,429   169,204   239,141
Other expenses   183,674   (1,370)   182,304

Total Expenses   4,695,884   6,648,287   581,237   11,925,408

   —
Loss from Operations, before Income Taxes   (1,470,421)   634,905   907,998   72,482

Deferred tax (expense) benefit   557,017   (226,397)   (323,778)   6,842

Loss from Operations   $ (913,404)  $ 408,508   $ 584,220   $ 79,324

Other Income
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities   2,299,975   2,299,975
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on other equity securities   2,283,773   988,669   3,272,442
Distributions and dividend income, net   651,673   (728,998)   (77,325)
Other income   40,000   40,000

Total Other Income, before Income Taxes   $ 5,275,421   $ 259,671   $ —   $ 5,535,092

Current tax expense   (253,650)   —   —   (253,650)
Deferred tax (expense) benefit   (1,186,224)   (544,312)   —   (1,730,536)

Income tax benefit, net   (1,439,874)   (544,312)   (1,984,186)

Total Other Income   $ 3,835,547   $ (284,641)  $ —   $ 3,550,906

   $ —

Net Income   $ 2,922,143   $ 123,867   $ 584,220   $ 3,630,230

Earnings Per Common Share:
Basic and Diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.01   $ 0.06   $ 0.40

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted   9,159,809   9,159,809   9,159,809   9,159,809

24

Table of Contents

 THE COMPANY

We were organized as a Maryland corporation in September 2005. We completed our initial public offering in February 2007 as a non-diversified closed-end
management investment company regulated as a BDC under the 1940 Act. On September 21, 2011 we withdrew our election to be treated as a BDC in order to pursue
becoming qualified as a REIT. Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “TTO.”